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A @{}’ £5.  Theteis no evidence that the Relator is the William M. Windsor named in the

Bench Warrant. There are at least three Bill Windsor’s who have lived in Dallas. There is no

identifying information whatsoever in the documents contained in the District Attorney’s file.
?\ »@@2)@ The second means of extradition in Texas is in Article 51.13 of the TCCrP. It

applies to Governor’s Warrants.

\/; ), J @8> There is no evidence that the Relator fled from justice in another state, and the

only document from the State of Montana, the Bench Warrant (Exhibit A), makes no claim that
the person named fled from justice. None of the documents that came from the District
Attorney’s file indicate that the Relator 1s a fugitive or that he fled from justice. Therefore,
Article 51.13 15 the only statute that can pertain to the Relator. There is no legal authority for the
arrest and continued incarceration of the Relator as shown in Article 51.13 Sections 14, 15, and
16. These requirements were not done. The Relator was not taken before a judge or magistrate;
the Relator was not released after 30 days; and the Relator was denied bond.

Art. 51.13. [1008A] UNIFORM CRIMINAL EXTRADITION ACT

Arrest Without a Warrant

Sec. 14. The arrest of a person may be lawfully made also by any peace officer or private
person, without a warrant upon reasonable information that the accused stands charged in
the courts of a State with a crime punishable by death or imprisonment for a term
exceeding one year, but when so arrested the accused must be taken before a judge or
magistrate with all practicable speed and complaint must be made against him under oath
setting forth the ground for the arrest as in the preceding section; and thereafter his
answer shall be heard as if he had been arrested on a warrant.

Commitment to Await Requisition; Bail

See. 15. If from the examination before the judge or magistrate it appears that the person
held is the person charged with having committed the crime alleged and except in cases
arising under Section 6, that he has fled from justice, the judge or magistrate must, by
warrant reciting the accusation, commit him to the county jail for such time not
exceeding thirty days and specified in the warrant, as will enable the arrest of the accused
to be made under a warrant of the Governor on a requisition of the Executive Authority
of the State having jurisdiction of the offense, unless the accused give bail as provided in
the next section, or until he shall be legally discharged.

b — (o~



Bail; In What Cases; Conditions of Bond

Sec. 16. Unless the offense with which the prisoner is charged is shown to be an offense
punishable by death or life imprisonment under the laws of the State in which it was
committed, a judge or magistrate in this State may admit the person arrested to bail by
bond, with sufficient surcties and in such sum as he deems proper, conditioned for his
appearance before him at a time specified in such bond, and for his surrender, to be
arrested upon the warrant of the Governor in this State.

. NEITHER MONTANA LAW NOR TEXAS LAW ALLOW EXTRADITION IN A

CASE SUCH AS THIS.

) 7;* ) @QU@ To determine if Texas law enforcement officers have any right to arrest or detain

the Relator, Montana law must be applied, if the charges are from Montana. Neither Montana

nor Texas law allow extradition in a case such as this.

A% LQ‘:/‘ &).  Montana statutes provide only one means of extradition — a Governor’s Warrant.

There is none in this case. Montana Code, Title 46, Chapter 30, Part 4 provides for criminal

extradibion.

46-30-401. Application for issuance of requisition. (1) When the return to this state of a
person charged with a crime in this state is required, the prosecuting attorney shall
present to the governor a written application for a requisition for the return of the person
charged. The application must state the name of the person charged, the crime charged
against the person, the approximate time, place, and circumstances of its commission, and
the state in which the person is believed to be, including the location of the accused in
that state at the time the application is made. The application must certify that in the
opinion of the prosecuting attorney the ends of justice require the arrest and return of the
accused to this state for trial and that the proceeding is not being instituted to enforce a
private claim.

(3) The application must be verified by affidavit, executed in duplicate, and accompanied
by two certified copies of the:

(a) indictment returned;

(b) information and affidavit filed;

(¢) complaint made to the judge or magistrate stating the offense with which the accused
is charged;

(d) judgment of conviction; or

(e) sentence.

(4) The prosecuting officer, board of pardons and parole, warden, or sheriff may also
attach further affidavits and other documents in duplicate that are considered proper to be

B 7



submitted with the application.

(5) One copy of the application, with the action of the governor indicated by endorsement
on the application, and one of the certified copies of the indictment, complaint,
information and affidavits, judgment of conviction, or sentence must be filed in the office
of the secretary of state to remain of record in that office. The other copies of all papers
must be forwarded with the governor's requisition.

46-30-402. Requisition by governor. Whenever the governor of this state demands a
person charged with crime or with escaping from confinement or breaking the terms of
the person's bail, probation, or parole in this state from the chief executive of any other
state or from the chief justice or an associate justice of the supreme court of the District
of Columbia authorized 1o receive a demand under the laws of the United States, the
governor shall issue a warrant under the seal of this state to some agent commanding the
agent to receive the person charged if delivered to the agent and convey the person to the
proper officer of the county in this state in which the offense was committed.

i @x 3, In this case, there is no Governor’s Warrant, and Montana law does not provide

for extradition in any other manner. The Bench Warrant is insufficient.

] L @ &2,  The so-called Affidavit of Probable Cause (“APC”) (Exhibit B hereto) seems to
indicate that the Relator committed a crime in Ellis County. If that were the case, Texas law
does not allow exiradition from Ellis County Texas to Ellis County Texas.

/ 1. M & The APC is fatally defective. The first paragraph of the APC states that
~._believes that the accused person Windsor William did commit the offense(s) of... violation
of a protective order which offense is charged to be classified as a misdemeanor and is against
the laws of the State of Texas.” There is then a paragraph that is blank that is supposed to say
what the affidavit is based upon. The fourth paragraph says “...arrested under the authority of
Warrant Number DC-14-509 for the offense of... violation of protective order out of Ellis
County Texas.” Then there is a place for a teletype to be attached, but nothing was attached.

C. THE RELATOR HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY INCARCERATED AND DENIED HIS

LIBERTY.



) t Q’j@’/@ The Respondent and Ellis County have violated many provisions of TCCrP
Article 51 and the Uniform Criminal Extradition Act (“UCEA”). The Relator’s rights have been
violated, and he has been denied due process.

W , g‘_&zﬁ’ TCCrP Article 51 covers “fugitives from justice.” 51.01 requires that a person
must flee from another state. The Relator is not a fugitive. The Relator did not commit any
crimes in Montanja or Texas. The Relator did not flee from Montana to Texas. There is no
sworn claim that the Relator fled from justice in Montana or Texas. The Relator is not a fugitive.
(TCCrP Art. 51.01 and 51.13, Sec. 2.)

f ; MEZ& There is no sworn claim that the Relator fled from justice in Montana or Texas as
is required by TCCrP Article 51.01. The Relator has not been in Montana, and the Relator has
been in Texas since he moved to Dallas on August 31, 2013 (with the exception of a few short
trips out of statc).

/:i) ~ mgj\ Eliis County Sheriff’s Deputies did not hav‘erlth‘e right to aid in the arrest of the
Ao RO e L L Lt T b v geS
Relator. He isnot a fugitivef ) This violates TCCrP Article 51.02.

- J}_ﬁ@ %%  There is no Magistrate’s Warrant as required by TCCrP Article 51.03, 51.04.
There is a document in the District Attorney’s file named “Affidavit of Probable Cause,” but it
was prepared at the Ellis County Jail by one of the officers who brought the Relator to the jail.
This violates the TCCrP. T T Y& “% i " ey .ﬁfh?‘L;/E;C/T-.T i (h

-7
P
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7 ;"W’ There is no complaint. This violates TCCrP Articles 51.03 and 51.04. The
Relator was not named. The state was not identified. The offense was not specified. There is no
claim that the Relator fled to Texas from a state where an offense was committed.

- 4 ’XD{A@’ The so-called “Affidavit of Probable Cause™ is defective for other reasons as well.

It shows that the Relator is being detained for felonies, but then says it is for misdemeanors. The
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Relator was told orally that the warrant was from Montana, but the APC (Exhibit B) says
“Texas” and then specifically says “Ellis County Texas.” The arresting officer knew nothing
about the Relator or the alleged charges. He had nothing sufficient with which to make such an
affidavit. He had nothing swom from Montana or Texas. The so-called Affidavit of Probable
Cause must be thrown out.

2z S @&@L There was not a proper form of demand from Montana. (See Exhibit A.) This
violates TCCrP Article 51.13, Section 3. There is no arrest warrant from a Texas magistrate,
There is no Complaint naming the person accused, indicating the state from which he has fled.
identifying the offense committed, including a statement that the accused has fled from another
state to Texas, or that the act alleged to have been committed by the accused is a violation of the
penal law of the state from which he fled.

7 (. | % &2 There was no affidavit provided with the Montana “Bench Warrant,” which is the
only documentation provided by Montana. Bench Warrants are not proper evidence {or
extradition and may not be used to manufacture telony charges. The Montana Bench Warrant
talks about arrest in another county in Montana, not in another state.

1 _,iii’i{_ é’l The APC is invalid as it does not contain adequate showing of probable cause. 1t
was not issued by a neutral and detached Magistrate. It does not particularly describe the
Relator. It fails to identify any permanent order of protection in Montana or Texas, and it is
silent as to what someone allegedly did to violate a protective order.

. o ‘i(;g/ > There is no indictment. There was, therefore, no properly-certified transcript of
an indictment provided. This violates TCCrP Article 51.05.

’_'h/f —@’Q/Gﬁ" The Relator was not “taken forthwith” before a judge of a court of record in Texas

or before a Justice of the Peace. This violates TCCrP Article 51.13. When the Relator did

"
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appear before someone handling “arraignments,” the Relator was not told that he could test the

legality of his “arrest.” The Relator does not believe he was arrested, certainly not legally. This

violates TCCrP Article 51.13, Section 10.

7‘7» : 5‘1;44’ 64!  No one ever set a reasonable time for the Relator to apply for a writ of habeas
corpus. This violates TCCrP Article 51.13, Section 10. The Relator was never directed to a
court of record for purposes of obtaining such a writg. This violates TCCrP Article 51.13,
Section 10. When the Relator appeared for the so-called “arraignment,” the proceeding was not
recorded or videotaped. This violates TCCrP Article 51.13, Section 10 (¢). The Relator never
appeared before a magistrate in the manner outlined in TCCrP Article 51. No proof was ever
heard.

ﬂf? :ﬁ@%:@ 7 Bail was not set in Texas based upon proper documentation. This violates TCCrP
Article 51.05. The Relator’s alleged offenses are not punishable by death or life imprisonment,
so bond is required but denied to the Relator. The Relator provided a Texas bond and a Montana
bond — both refused. This violates TCCrP Article 51.13, Sections 15 and 16.

7,7 g 68  Texas law establishes that the Relator has been illegally detained and illegally
incarcerated since October 28, 2014.

D. THE RELATOR HAS BEEN WRONGFULLY DENIED BOND.

2,.:;'@,# &P TCCrP Article 51.05 and 51.13 Sections 15 and 16 are the two statutes that
authorize bond in extradition matters. Both statutes have been ignored.

7’7%@ With limited cxceptions, those arrested or detained may be released from jail on
bond. The Relator has been wrongfully denied this fundamental right. At 66-years-old, the

Relator has been separated from his life and held without the possibility of release on bond.
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C {’\Kf JQ(IA b’f""h CZ“’\* - ZT_J"T}.J:‘C\J A {’1’ /4../ Ny

uwcL!/U@M"/g lé’ff"l/a:"” /r;”(”/t_, V)(EA'C»W

d;/yia { ﬁ f @2  There have been repeated violations of the Relator’s rights. The Relator has been

denied due process, denied use of a law library, denied filing of his petition for writ of habeas
corpus, and denied action by a judge on the petition for writ of habeas corpus.

o~

7L M&% ~&  The Relator has attempted to get someone with the Sheriff’s Department to read
the laws and the documents so the Relator could be released, but no one will do it. The Relator
has written to the District Attorney and has spoken with two Assistant District Attorneys, but
they have done nothing. The Relator has twice appeared before Judge Cindy Ermatinger, but she
said she didn’t know the law on bonds and then said she didn’t have jurisdiction on habeas
corpus.

w §r.  The actions and inactions of the Ellis County Sheriff’s Department, jail, District
Attorney’s Office, Clerk of the Court, and judicial employees are mind-boggling. The laws are
clear.

T e

"-/‘{( i L%;T» & The Relator has been held on an illegal arrest since October 28, 2014 and on
refusal to accept bonds since October 29, 2014. This has been done in complete violation of the

“b«’{ =05
Aﬂam%fﬁ:s rights to due process and in repeated violation of Texas law.

?7- \1%{) &~  The Relator should be released. In the alternative, he should be released on bond
— a personal recognizance bond. Legal authority for a Texas bond is provided in TCCrP Article
51 and Drake v. Spriggs, No. 13-03-429-CV (Tex.App. Dist.13 12/14/2006).

//((/" “ ) : -

e @@@4 The Relator has never been arrested before, never charged with a crime before,
and does not even have a traffic or parking ticket in over 14 years. The Relator has never used
drugs or committed a crime other than minor traffic violations. The Relator is a 66-year-old

grandfather, a graduate of Texas Tech, and a corporate CEQO for most of his career. The Relator

regularly appears before Judge Bob Carroll in the 40" Judicial District Court in Ellis County

A
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Texas as the PETGTT i 4 civil action. The Reatt has donenothing-wrong; and Fe is not a flight

. PN - )
Q;—r-/ PRAYER

WHEREFORE, the Relator prays that this Court:

issue a Wnit of Habeas Corpus;
declare the rights of the parties; 3t
order the Respondent to release the Relator;s#* ) =7
- order that bond be lowered to a personal recognizance bond;
order that the Relator may not be arrested again on these charges; and
grant any other relief that this Court deems just and proper.

i \ ¥l V) Rp
Submitted this 2}wday of l‘:@ember 2014,

L ..{Lﬁ.“ﬂc’{,«;-r-'ﬂzuN (_/.L,u:?kw%_-,

- #&v%k{i\%
s

@3@,& oo

William M. Windsor
Housing Unit P, Booking Number 4019-14, Wayne McCollum Detention Center, 300 S Jackson
Street, Waxahachie, Texas 75165, No Phone, Email: windsorinjail@yahoo.com

VERIFICATION

I, William M. Windsor, being presently incarcerated in Ellis County Jail, declare under
penalty of perjury that, according to information and belied, the foregoing information and

allegations of the Petition are true and correct.

Yige Y
Signed on@&ember &, 2014,

William M. Windsor



CERTIFICATION
I certify that I have reviewed the Petition and have concluded that every factual statement

in the Petition is supported by competent evidence included in the Appendix.

MEC 1§,
Signed on%ember 9, 2014,

| i e, Lo zlon

William M. Windsor

Housing Unit P

Booking Number 40414 ~-{ V \ 7 l —1 \"
Wayne McColhum Detention Center

300 S. Jackson Street

Waxahachie, Texas 75615

No Phone

Email: windsorinjail@yahoo.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The Relator has sent a copy of this Petition by mail to the respondent and to the Prosecuting
Attorney representing the State:
Sheriff Johnny Brown, Ellis County Sheriff, 300 S. Jackson Street, Waxahachie, Texas
75165.
Ellis county DA Qfﬁcc, 109 S. Jackson Street, Waxahachie, Texas 75163.
Vi | ¥
Signed on ®@wember 23, 2014, .
~ P —jt
(T T (Ao

William M. Windsor

—r . -



ERNB L LI O e
Exhibit A -- Bench Warrant

Exhibit B -- Probable Cause Statement

Exhibit C -- Arrest Report

Exhibit D — Warrant Pending Order

Exhibit E — Release Demand to Ellis County Sheriff’s Department
Exhibit F — Letter from Clerk of the Court

Exhibit G — Montana extradition statute

Exhibit H — Texas Code of Criminal Procedure Article 51

Exhibit I — Proof of Confinement




